

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

**CM No.7145 of 2018 In/and
CWP No. 13115 of 2017**

Date of Decision: 15.05.2018

Manoj Kumar and others

...Petitioners

Vs.

State of Haryana and others

...Respondents

CORAM:- HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE RAJIV NARAIN RAINA

Present: Mr. R.S. Bains , Advocate for the petitioner.
Ms. Shruti Jain Goyal, AAG Haryana.

RAJIV NARAIN RAINA, J. (Oral)

The Para Medical Council, Punjab Mohali is not an institution recognized by the Government of Punjab. The Government of Haryana cannot be compelled to honour degrees, diplomas and certificates from that institute for public employment under the State Government. Educational qualifications earned by the candidates from the Para Medical Council, Punjab, Mohali have no worth. The petitioners do not possess the educational qualification for the post of Multi Purpose Health Worker (Male) as given in the advertisement and therefore, could have no link with any pending matter in this Court involving the fate of the Council.

In view of this, the present application as well as main petition is dismissed.

**(RAJIV NARAIN RAINA)
JUDGE**

15.05.2018

kv

Whether speaking/reasoned : *Yes/No*
Whether reportable : *Yes/No*